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For the six months ended 30 June

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 3,480,143 4,296,213

EBITDA 1,086,037 1,150,386

Gross profit 838,894 958,708

Gross profit margin 24.1% 22.3%

Profit 230,746 318,495

Profit margin 6.6% 7.4%

Included: Profit attributable to owners of the Company 245,811 327,411

Basic earnings per share (RMB) 0.10 0.14

Diluted earnings per share (RMB) 0.10 0.14

At 30 June  
2015

At 31 December  
2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Total assets 23,442,422 24,663,875

Total liabilities 16,302,553 17,250,563

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 7,177,582 7,435,960
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BUSINESS REVIEW

In the first half of 2015, economic growth in China slowed 
further and the cement industry was mired in the most 
difficult situation in years. National cement output 
dropped by 5.3% year-on-year, the largest decrease since 
the 21st century. Given the continued market downturn 
in the cement industry, as one of the largest enterprise 
groups in the cement industry, our Group has made great 
contributions to fulfil its industry responsibilities, respond 
to the relevant state departments and industry associations, 
strive to stagger production in coordination with other 
companies in the cement industry, and reduce disordered 
price competition.

—	 According to the website of Digital Cement (數字
水泥), in the first half of 2015, cement output across 
Henan province decreased by approximately 8.0% 
year-on-year to approximately 77.5 million tonnes. 
On the other hand, in the first half of 2015, the 
Group sold 12.1 million tonnes of cement in Henan 
region, representing a decrease of 13.6% as 
compared to the same period of 2014.

—	 According to the website of Digital Cement (數字
水泥), in the first half of 2015, cement output across 
Liaoning province was approximately 19.8 million 
tonnes, representing a decrease of approximately 
23.0% year-on-year. On the other hand, in the first 
half of 2015, the Group sold 2.8 million tonnes of 
cement in Liaoning region, representing a decrease 
of 28.2% as compared to the same period of 2014.

In the first half of 2015, while striving to stagger production 
and reduce disordered price competition, we adopted 
various measures to lower production costs and enhance 
business efficiency, including the expansion of centralized 
procurement of supplies, implementation of delicacy 
management, and endeavor to further reduce energy 
consumption during production, which effectively 
alleviated the pressure on gross profit margin arising from 
the decrease in the selling price of cement due to the 
market downturn.

—	 In the first half of 2015, our gross profit margin was 
24.1%, representing an increase of 1.8 percentage 
point (“ppt”) from 22.3% in the same period of last 
year.

In the first half of 2015, 1.4 million tonnes of clinker was 
sold externally, representing a decrease of 0.4 million 
tonnes from the sales of 1.8 million tonnes in the same 
period of 2014. During the same period, more clinker 
produced by us was utilised to satisfy our internal demand 
for cement production.

We recorded revenue of RMB3,480.1 million for the first 
half of 2015, representing a decrease of RMB816.1 million 
or 19.0% as compared with the same period of 2014. The 
average selling price of our cement products was 
RMB215.1 per tonne, representing a decrease of RMB4.8 
per tonne over the same period last year. Despite this, as 
we have effective implementation of various price 
maintaining and efficiency enhancing measures, we 
increased our gross profit margin from 22.3% in the same 
period of 2014 to 24.1% in the same period of 2015.

In the first half of 2015, we did not make new acquisition 
or purchase shares of any enterprises. On 21 August 2015 
(after trading hours), the Company entered into the 
Definitive JV Memorandum with the JV Partners with 
respect to the contribution commitment to and the 
operation of the JV Finance Company whose principal 
business activity is to integrate internal and external 
financial resources, strengthen risk control, aggregate idle 
funds, decrease financing cost, accelerate turnover of 
capital to increase capital usage efficiency, effectively 
bring into play the existing financial and capital economies 
of scale of the Company and Tianrui Group Company 
Limited (天瑞集團股份有限公司) (“Tianrui Group”) so as 
to cater for the financing needs of the Company and 
Tianrui Group Company. For further details, please refer 
to the announcement dated 23 August 2015. On 9 
September 2015 (after trading hours), the Company and 
Tianrui Group Company entered into the Acquisition 
Agreement, pursuant to which Tianrui Group Company 
conditionally agreed to sell and the Company conditionally 
agreed to purchase the Sale Shares, which represent 100% 
equity interest of the Target Company as at the Acquisition 
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Completion, at the consideration of RMB842,016,891, to 
be settled by the allotment and issue of the Consideration 
Shares of 520,245,000 new Shares by the Company to Yu 
Kuo, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Tianrui Group Company, 
credited as fully paid, at the Issue Price of HK$1.95 per 
share upon Acquisition Completion. The Consideration 
Shares will be issued under the Specific Mandate to be 
approved at the EGM. For further details, please refer to 
the announcement of the Company dated 9 September 
2015.

BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT

In the first half of 2015, given the sluggish global economy, 
the Chinese government, after due consideration of the 
market conditions, implemented a series of measures to 
maintain its economic growth, including but not limited 
to measures such as the reductions in deposit and 
lending benchmark rates of financial institutions, decreases 
in deposit reserve requirement ratios of various types of 
financial institutions, acceleration of approvals for 
infrastructure projects, and active promotion of the PPP 
cooperation model (公共私營合作制). In the first half of 
2015, national GDP increased 7.0% year-on-year, which 
largely met the target set by the Chinese government at 
the beginning of the year. Economic development also 
remained within a reasonable range, although this 
represented the lowest growth rate since 1990.

Weak macroeconomic growth was primarily due to the 
significant decrease in growth of investments closely 
related to cement demand. In the first half of 2015, China’s 
fixed asset investments (“FAI”) (excluding rural households) 
amounted to approximately RMB23.7 trillion, representing 
a decrease in investment growth from 17.3% in the same 
period of last year to 11.4%. Among this, investment in 
infrastructure (excluding production and supply of 
electricity, heat, gas and water) increased by 19.1%, 
representing a decrease of 6 ppt over the growth rate in 
the same period of 2014. Investment in property 
development nationwide increased by 4.6%, 9.5 ppt lower 
than the growth rate in the same period of 2014.

According to the Bureau of Statistics of relevant provinces 
or regions, in the first half of 2015, Henan, Liaoning, Anhui 
and Tianjin, the regions where we operate, registered GDP 
growth of 7.8%, 2.6%, 8.6% and 9.4% year-on-year 
respectively. Meanwhile, the FAI (excluding rural 
households) in Henan, Liaoning, Anhui and Tianjin 
increased by 15.7%, –13.3%, 13.5% and 13.5% respectively 
over the same period of 2014. In the same period of 2014, 
GDP growth of the four regions amounted to 8.8%, 7.2%, 
9.3% and 10.3% year-on-year respectively. The figures 
indicated that in the first half of 2015, the lower FAI in 
Liaoning region in which the Group operates resulted in 
slower economic growth in the region. However, the 
economic growth rates in all other regions where we 
operate were higher than the national level.

CEMENT INDUSTRY

According to the website of Digital Cement (數字水泥), 
in the first half of 2015, cement output in China amounted 
to approximately 1.08 billion tonnes, representing a 
decrease of 5.3% over the same period of 2014; total profit 
of the industry reached approximately RMB13.27 billion, 
representing a decrease of approximately 61.5% over last 
year. The significant drop in total profit was mainly due 
to the decreasing sales volume and transaction price of 
cement. In the first half of 2015, cement output in Henan, 
the second largest province in China in terms of cement 
production, reached approximately 77.5 million tonnes, 
representing a year-on-year decrease of approximately 
8.0%. Cement output in Liaoning was approximately 19.8 
million tonnes in the first half of 2015, representing year-
on-year decrease of approximately 23.0% over the same 
period of 2014. In the first half of 2015, cement output in 
Anhui and Tianjin decreased by approximately 1.3% and 
approximately 17.9% year-on-year respectively.

According to the website of Digital Cement (數字水泥), 
15 new clinker production lines commenced operation in 
the first half of 2015, which increased the clinker 
production capacity by approximately 20.9 million tonnes 
per annum. Compared to the approximately 35.2 million 
tonnes of newly-added clinker production capacity in the 
same period of 2014, the growth rate decreased by 
approximately 40.0%. Investment in the cement industry 



7 Interim Report 2015  CHINA TIANRUI GROUP CEMENT COMPANY LIMITED

Management Discussion and Analysis

watly.li  04409_E04_MD&A  Time/date: 12-09-2015_15:50:04

nationwide was approximately RMB43.2 billion in the first 
half of 2015, representing a decrease of approximately 
12.3% over the same period of 2014.

As the policy on the cement industry in China focuses 
primarily on the optimization of resources allocation and 
the maintenance of sustainable growth of the cement 
industry, the key tasks for the development of the cement 
industry going forward will lie in the stringent control of 
new capacity, elimination of obsolete capacity, and energy 
saving and emission reduction. The elimination of obsolete 
capacity and stricter approval on new capacity will 
improve demand and supply dynamics, resulting in a 
better business environment of the cement industry. 
Meanwhile, the Chinese government has been strongly 
supporting large and efficient cement enterprises and 
encouraging consolidation of the cement industry. With 
the Chinese government’s encouragement and promotion, 
mergers and acquisitions led by major cement producers 
are expected to accelerate the consolidation of the 
cement industry.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue

For the first half of 2015, our total revenue was 
approximately RMB3,480.1 million, representing a year-on-
year decrease of RMB816.1 million or 19.0% over the same 
period of 2014. The cement segment recorded revenue 
of approximately RMB3,208.9 million in the reporting 
period, representing a year-on-year decrease of RMB728.2 
million or 18.5% over the same period of 2014. Sales 
revenue of our clinker products amounted to RMB271.2 
million, representing a year-on-year decrease of RMB87.8 
million or 24.5% over the same period of 2014. In other 
words, 92.2% of our total revenue was generated from 
the sales of cement and 7.8% was from the sales of clinker. 
In the first half of 2014, the corresponding figures were 
91.6% and 8.4%.

In the first half of 2015, we sold 14.9 million tonnes of 
cement, representing a decrease of 3.0 million tonnes of 
cement sales over the same period of 2014 or a 16.8% 
drop year-on-year. The average selling price of cement 

decreased by RMB4.8 per tonne from the same period of 
2014. Furthermore, we sold 1.4 million tonnes of clinker 
in the first half of 2015, representing a sales decrease of 
0.4 million tonnes over the same period of 2014 or a 
22.2% drop year-on-year. The respective decreases in sales 
volumes of cement and clinker products were primarily 
due to the reduction in infrastructure investment in 
Henan and Liaoning where the Group operates.

In Henan and Anhui, we sold 12.1 million tonnes of 
cement, decreasing by 13.6% year-on-year. In Liaoning 
and Tianjin, we sold 2.8 million tonnes of cement, 
representing a year-on-year decrease of 28.2%.

Cost of Sales

In the first half of 2015, we continued our efforts in 
reducing unit production costs of cement and clinker by 
leveraging economies of scale and through centralized 
procurement. As a result, our unit production cost of 
cement further reduced. During the reporting period, our 
cost of sales was approximately RMB2,641.2 million, a 
year-on-year decrease of RMB696.3 million or 20.9% over 
the first half of 2014, mainly due to the decreases in bulk 
purchase prices of raw materials for the production of 
cement and clinker.

Our cost of sales mainly consists of the costs of raw 
materials, coal and electricity. In the first half of 2015, our 
costs of raw materials, coal and electricity as a percentage 
of cost of sales were 41.0%, 26.8% and 19.0%, respectively. 
During the period, our costs of raw materials, coal and 
electricity for the production of cement per tonne were 
RMB66.5, RMB43.4 and RMB30.8 respectively, representing 
decreases of RMB1.1, RMB11.0 and RMB0.1 respectively 
over the same period of 2014.

Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin

Our gross profit was approximately RMB838.9 million in 
the half year ended 30 June 2015, representing a decrease 
of RMB119.8 million or 12.5% from approximately 
RMB958.7 million in the same period of last year. Our 
gross profit margin increased to approximately 24.1% in 
the first half of 2015 from 22.3% in the same period of 
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2014. The increases in both gross profit and gross profit 
margin were primarily due to the further reduction in cost 
of sales through centralized procurement.

Other Income and Other Gains and Losses

Other income was approximately RMB201.6 million in the 
first half of 2015, representing a slight decrease of RMB0.3 
million or 0.1% from approximately RMB201.9 million in 
the same period of 2014. The decrease was primarily due 
to the setting-off of the increases in interest income on 
bank deposits and revenue attributable to sales and the 
decreases in income from value-added tax refund and 
other income.

Selling and Distribution Expenses

Our selling and distribution expenses were approximately 
RMB147.5 million in the first half of 2015, representing a 
decrease of RMB42.6 million or 22.4% from approximately 
RMB190.1 million in the first half of 2014. The decrease 
was primarily due to the decreases in packaging expenses, 
transportation costs and other distribution costs as a 
result of the decrease in our cement sales volume.

Administrative Expenses

Administrative expenses were approximately RMB146.2 
million in the half year ended 30 June 2015, representing 
an increase of RMB0.5 million or 0.4% from approximately 
RMB145.7 million in the half year ended 30 June 2014. 
The increase in administrative expenses were mainly due 
to the corresponding increase in the operation scale of 
the Company in the first half of this year over the same 
period of last year as a result of the Group’s business 
acquisition completed in the second half of last year.

Finance Costs

Finance costs were approximately RMB424.2 million in the 
first half of 2015, representing an increase of RMB43.9 
million or 11.6% from RMB380.3 million in the first half of 
2014. The increase was primarily attributable to the 
increase in interest expenses paid for debentures and 
corporate bonds.

Profit before Tax

As a result of the foregoing, our profit before tax was 
approximately RMB315.7 million in the first half of 2015, 
representing a decrease of approximately RMB120.6 
million or approximately 27.6% from approximately 
RMB436.3 million in the first half of 2014.

Income Tax Expenses

Our income tax expenses were approximately RMB85.0 
million in the first half of 2015, representing a decrease 
of RMB32.8 million or 27.9% from approximately RMB117.8 
million in the first half of 2014, which was mainly due to 
the decrease in profit before tax.

Profit Attributable to Owners of the Company 
and Net Profit Margin

As a result of the foregoing, our profit attributable to 
owners of the Company in the first six months of 2015 
was approximately RMB245.8 million, representing a 
decrease of RMB81.6 million or 24.9% from approximately 
RMB327.4 million in the first six months of 2014. Net profit 
margin was 6.6% in the first six months of 2015, 
representing a decrease of 0.8 ppt from the same period 
of 2014.

FINANCIAL AND LIQUIDITY POSITION

Trade and Other Receivables

Trade and other receivables increased from RMB2,106.1 
million as at 31 December 2014 to RMB2,205.9 million as 
at 30 June 2015, mainly due to the increases in trade 
receivables and bills receivables.

Inventories

Inventories decreased from RMB1,331.0 million as at 31 
December 2014 to RMB1,012.0 million as at 30 June 2015, 
primarily due to the decrease in inventory procurement 
cost in the first six months of 2015.
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Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and bank balance increased from RMB973.3 million 
as at 31 December 2014 to RMB1,254.0 million as at 30 
June 2015, primarily due to the increase in cash inflows 
from operations during the period.

Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables decreased from RMB4,813.1 
million as at 31 December 2014 to RMB2,542.2 million as 
at 30 June 2015, mainly due to the shortening of payment 
settling cycles of some of our major suppliers by the 
Group to obtain lower purchase prices in the first half of 
2015.

Borrowings

Total borrowings and bonds (including corporate bonds) 
of the Group was approximately RMB13,179.5 million as 
at 30 June 2015, an increase of approximately RMB1,315.6 
million from RMB11,863.9 million as at 31 December 2014. 
Borrowings due within one year and short-term bonds 
(including mid-term bonds due within one year) increased 
from RMB7,822.3 million as at 31 December 2014 to 
RMB9,082.4 million as at 30 June 2015. Borrowings due 
after one year (including mid-term, long-term bonds and 
corporate bonds) increased from RMB4,041.7 million as at 
31 December 2014 to RMB4,097.1 million as at 30 June 
2015. Approximately RMB6,679.4 million was debts at 
fixed rate due within one year.

The Group has been repaying the debts in accordance 
with the terms of the loan agreement. As at 30 June 2015, 
we had unutilized banking facilities of approximately 
RMB2,956.0 million.

Principal Sources of Liquidity

The Group’s principal sources of liquidity have historically 
been cash generated from operations and borrowings or 
debts from banks and others. We have historically used 
cash from such sources for working capital, production 
facility expansions, other capital expenditures and debt 
service requirements. We anticipate these uses will 

continue to be our principal uses of cash in the future. 
We expect our cash flow will be sufficient to fund our 
ongoing business requirements. Meanwhile, we have 
decided to further broaden our financing channel to 
improve our capital structure.

GEARING RATIO, CURRENT RATIO, QUICK 
RATIO, DEBT EQUITY RATIO

As at 30 June 2015, our gearing ratio was 69.5%, 
representing a decrease of 0.4 ppt from 69.9% as at 31 
December 2014. As at 30 June 2015, our current ratio was 
0.7, representing an increase of 0.1 from 0.6 as at 31 
December 2014; our quick ratio was 0.7, representing an 
increase of 0.2 from 0.5 as at 31 December 2014; our debt 
equity ratio was 2.3, largely the same level of 2.3 as at 31 
December 2014.

Notes:

1.	 Gearing ratio = total liabilities/total assets X 100%

2.	 Current ratio = current assets/current liabilities

3.	 Quick ratio = (current assets – inventory)/current liabilities

4.	 Debt equity ratio = Total liabilities/equity interests, of 
which equity interests include minority interests or non-
controlling interests

NET GEARING RATIO

As at 30 June 2015, our net gearing ratio was 105.4%, 
representing a decrease of 1.1 ppt from 106.5% as at 31 
December 2014. Net gearing ratio is calculated by dividing 
net borrowings by equity attributable to owners of the 
Company.

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE AND CAPITAL 
COMMITMENT

Capital expenditure during the first half of 2015 was 
approximately RMB329.8 million (for the first half of 2014: 
approximately RMB284.2 million) and capital commitment 
as at 30 June 2015 was approximately RMB394.7 million 
(as at 31 December 2014: approximately RMB468.3 
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million). Both capital expenditure and capital commitment 
were mainly related to the acquisition of business, the 
construction of production facilities and the acquisition 
of buildings, plant and machinery, motor vehicles, office 
equipment, construction in progress and mining rights. 
The Group funded capital expenditure by cash generated 
from operations and bank and other borrowings.

PLEDGE OF ASSETS

As at 30 June 2015, the carrying amount of assets of the 
Group pledged to secure bank borrowings amounted to 
approximately RMB3,079.2 million (as at 31 December 
2014: approximately RMB2,752.9 million).

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30 June 2015, other than the contingent liabilities 
arising from the provision of guarantee to third parties 
and related parties amounting to approximately RMB733.7 
million (31 December 2014: approximately RMB733.7 
million), we did not have other contingent liabilities. The 
guarantees provided to the related party have been 
provided pursuant to Tianrui Cement Guarantees, the 
details of which are set out in the section headed 
“Continuing connected transactions and connected 
transactions — (b) Mutual Guarantees” herein.

SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS, ACQUISITION 
OR DISPOSAL

In the first half of 2015, the Group did not make any 
significant investments, acquisition or disposal. On 21 
August 2015 (after trading hours), the Company entered 
into the Definitive JV Memorandum with the JV Partners 
with respect to the contribution commitment to and the 
operation of the JV Finance Company whose principal 
business activity is to integrate internal and external 
financial resources, strengthen risk control, aggregate idle 
funds, decrease financing cost, accelerate turnover of 
capital to increase capital usage efficiency, effectively 
bring into play the existing financial and capital economies 
of scale of the Company and Tianrui Group Company so 
as to cater for the financing needs of the Company and 
Tianrui Group Company. For further details, please refer 

to the announcement dated 23 August 2015. On 9 
September 2015 (after trading hours), the Company and 
Tianrui Group Company entered into the Acquisition 
Agreement, pursuant to which Tianrui Group Company 
conditionally agreed to sell and the Company conditionally 
agreed to purchase the Sale Shares, which represent 100% 
equity interest of the Target Company as at the Acquisition 
Completion, at the consideration of RMB842,016,891, to 
be settled by the allotment and issue of the Consideration 
Shares of 520,245,000 new Shares by the Company to Yu 
Kuo, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Tianrui Group Company, 
credited as fully paid, at the Issue Price of HK$1.95 per 
share upon Acquisition Completion. The Consideration 
Shares will be issued under the Specific Mandate to be 
approved at the EGM. For further details, please refer to 
the announcement of the Company dated 9 September 
2015.

MATERIAL LITIGATION

During the period ended 30 June 2015, the Group was 
not involved in any material litigation or arbitration. To 
the best of the Directors’ knowledge and belief, there is 
no outstanding or pending litigation or claim of material 
importance against the Group.

MARKET RISKS

Exchange Rate Risk

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 and the 
foreseeable subsequent period, the Group believes that 
the impact of exchange rate risk on the Group was and 
will be minimal, mainly because substantially all of our 
businesses are in mainland China, save for minimum 
foreign exchange risk in payment of external intermediary 
costs.

Interest Rate Risk

We are exposed to interest rate risk resulting from our 
long-term and short-term borrowings. We review our 
borrowings regularly to monitor our interest rate risk 
exposure, and will consider hedging significant interest 
rate exposure when necessary. As our exposure to interest 
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rate risk relates primarily to our interest-bearing bank 
loans, our policy is to keep our borrowings at variable 
rates so as to minimize fair value interest rate risk, and to 
manage our interest rate risk exposure from all of our 
interest-bearing loans through the use of a mix of fixed 
and variable rates.

Liquidity Risk

We have established an appropriate liquidity risk 
management system of our short, medium and long-term 
funding and liquidity management requirements. We 
manage the liquidity risk by monitoring and maintaining 
a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate by 
our management to finance our operations and mitigate 
the effects of fluctuations in (both actual and forecast) 
cash flows. Our management also monitors the utilization 
of bank borrowings and ensures compliance with loan 
covenants.

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICY

As at 30 June 2015, the Group had 8,642 employees (as 
at 31 December 2014: 8,624). As at 30 June 2015, staff 
costs (including remuneration) was approximately 
RMB190.6 million (for the same period of 2014: 
approximately RMB190.7 million). The remuneration 
policies, bonus and training programs for employees of 
the Group were implemented on an ongoing basis 
according to the policies disclosed in the 2014 Annual 
Report of the Company and no change has been made 
during the six-month period ended 30 June 2015.

PROSPECTS

In the first half of 2015, the Chinese government largely 
achieved its economic development target set at the 
beginning of the year through a series of austerity 
measures. On the other hand, we should realize that the 
overall economic development is exposed to significant 
downward pressure. We therefore believe that the Chinese 
government is likely to implement more simulative 
policies in 2015 to maintain adequate economic growth. 
The proposal and implementation of the three strategies 
— “One Belt, One Road”, synergistic development among 

Beijing, Tianjin and Hebei and Yangtze River Economic 
Belt — will definitely usher in infrastructure projects and 
an increase in investment. These will effectively offset the 
downward pressure posed on cement demand and 
facilitate a smooth transition in such demand against the 
backdrop of low growth rates in the property and 
manufacturing sectors.

The Group is one of the 12 national key cement enterprises 
recognized by the Chinese government and one of the 
five cement enterprises designated by the Ministry of 
Industry and Information Technology. The Group is 
encouraged to undertake mergers and consolidation of 
the cement market in central China. To encourage the 
consolidation of the cement industry, the Chinese 
government provides designated enterprises with 
supports such as tax incentives and special projects or 
financing approvals. Given the lower cement demand and 
intensifying competition, we will, leveraging our edges 
and favorable policies, seize opportunities and continue 
to consolidate our leading position in Henan and Liaoning 
through organic growth and selective acquisitions.

Furthermore, we will further expand centralized 
procurement of supplies, strengthen delicacy management 
and enhance production utilization rate to further reduce 
unit production cost and maintain our leading position in 
other markets. We believe that the maintenance and 
improvement of such cost advantages will enable the 
Group to enjoy healthier profitability in Henan and 
Liaoning cement markets than that of our major 
competitors. To widen our market coverage, we shall also 
make strategic acquisitions as and when appropriate.
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DIRECTORS’ AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT’ INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, 
UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES

As at 30 June 2015, the interests and short positions of our Directors and chief executives in the shares, underlying 
shares or debentures of the Company or any of our associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the 
Securities and Futures Ordinance (the “SFO”)), as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant 
to Section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
(the “Stock Exchange”) pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model 
Code”) set out in Appendix 10 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing 
Rules”), were as follows:

Name of Director Capacity/Nature of interests
Total number  

of shares

Approximate 
percentage of 

shareholding (%)

Mr. Li Liufa(1) Interest of corporation controlled by the director/
Long position

950,000,000 39.57

(1)	 Yu Kuo Company Limited (“Yu Kuo”) is owned as to 
51.25% and 48.75% by Holy Eagle Company Limited (“Holy 
Eagle”) and Yu Qi Company Limited (“Yu Qi”) respectively. 
Each of Holy Eagle and Yu Qi is wholly owned by Tianrui 
(International) Holding Company Limited (“Tianrui 
International”) which is in turn wholly owned by Tianrui 
Group Company Limited (“Tianrui Group”). Tianrui Group 
is owned as to 70% and 30% by Mr. Li Liufa and Ms. Li 
Fengluan (spouse of Mr. Li Liufa) respectively. Mr. Li Liufa 
is deemed to be interested in the Shares owned by Yu 
Kuo.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2015, none of the 
Directors or chief executives of the Company has or is 
deemed to have any interests or short positions in the 
shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company 
or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning 
of Part XV of the SFO) which will have to be notified to 
the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to 
Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests 
and short positions which each of them has taken or 
deemed to have taken under the SFO), or which will be 
required, pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be 
entered in the register required to be kept therein or 
which will be required, pursuant to the Model Code, to 
be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange.
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SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES AND 
UNDERLYING SHARES

As at 30 June 2015, to the best knowledge of the Directors and the senior management of the Company, the followings 
are the persons, who had interests or short positions in the Shares and underlying Shares as recorded in the register 
of interests required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of Part XV of the SFO:

Name Capacity/Nature of Interests

Total 
number of 

shares

Approximate 
percentage of 
shareholding 

(%)

Yu Kuo Beneficial owner/Long position(1) 950,000,000 39.57

Tianrui Group Interest of corporation controlled by the substantial 
shareholder/Long position(1)

950,000,000 39.57

Tianrui International Interest of corporation controlled by the substantial 
shareholder/Long position(1)

950,000,000 39.57

Holy Eagle Interest of corporation controlled by the substantial 
shareholder/Long position(1)

950,000,000 39.57

Yu Qi Interest of corporation controlled by the substantial 
shareholder/Long position(1)

950,000,000 39.57

Mr. Li Liufa Interest of corporation controlled by the director/
Long position(1)

950,000,000 39.57

Ms. Li Fengluan Interest of corporation controlled by the substantial 
shareholder/Long position(1)

950,000,000 39.57

Central Huijin Investment Ltd. Person having a security interest in shares/Long 
position

882,120,050 36.74

China Everbright Group Ltd. Person having a security interest in shares/Long 
position

882,120,050 36.74

China Everbright Holdings Company 
Limited

Person having a security interest in shares/Long 
position

882,120,050 36.74

China Everbright Limited Person having a security interest in shares/Long 
position

882,120,050 36.74

Wan Qi Company Limited (“Wan Qi”) Beneficial owner/Long position(2) 689,400,000 28.71
Short position 30,612,245 1.28

Mr. Tang Ming Chien Interest of corporation controlled by the substantial 
shareholder/Long position(2)

689,400,000 28.71

Short position 30,612,245 1.28

PA Investment Funds SPC — PA Greater 
China Industrial Opportunities Fund 
Segregated Portfolio

Beneficial owner/Long position 237,600,000 9.90

Yue Xiu Investment Fund Series 
Segregated Portfolio Company

Beneficial owner/Long position(3) 123,000,000 5.12

Yue Xiu Asset Management Limited Investment manager/Long position(3) 123,000,000 5.12
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(1)	 Yu Kuo is owned as to 51.25% and 48.75% by Holy Eagle 
and Yu Qi respectively. Each of Holy Eagle and Yu Qi is 
wholly owned by Tianrui International which is in turn 
wholly owned by Tianrui Group. Tianrui Group is owned 
as to 70% and 30% by Mr. Li Liufa and Ms. Li Fengluan 
(spouse of Mr. Li Liufa) respectively. Each of Mr. Li Liufa, 
Ms. Li Fengluan, Tianrui Group, Tianrui International, Holy 
Eagle and Yu Qi is deemed to be interested in the Shares 
owned by Yu Kuo.

(2)	 The entire issued share capital of Wan Qi is legally and 
beneficially owned by Mr. Tang Ming Chien. Mr. Tang 
Ming Chien is deemed to be interested in the Shares held 
by Wan Qi by virtue of Wan Qi being controlled by Mr. 
Tang Ming Chien.

(3)	 Yue Xiu Asset Management Limited, being the investment 
manager of Yue Xiu Investment Fund Series Segregated 
Portfolio Company, is deemed to be interested in the 
Shares held by Yue Xiu Investment Fund Series Segregated 
Portfolio Company.

Saved as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2015, no other 
person has any interest or short position which shall be 
recorded in the register of interests required to be kept 
by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO.

DIRECTORS’ RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE SHARES 
OR DEBENTURES

At no time during the six months ended 30 June 2015 
was the Company or any of its subsidiaries a party to any 
arrangement that would enable the Directors to acquire 
benefits by means of acquisition of shares in, or debentures 
of, the Company or any other body corporate, and none 
of the Directors or any of their spouses or children under 
the age of 18 were granted any right to subscribe for the 
equity or debt securities of the Company or any other 
body corporate or had exercised any such right.

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN CONTRACTS OF 
SIGNIFICANCE

During the period ended 30 June 2015, save as disclosed 
in the sections headed “DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN 
COMPETING BUSINESS” and “CONTINUING CONNECTED 
TRANSACTIONS AND CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS”, there 
was no contract of significance in relation to the Group’s 
business to which the Company, or any of its subsidiaries 
was a party, and in which a Director of the Company had 
a material interest, whether directly or indirectly subsisted 
at any time during the period.

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN COMPETING 
BUSINESS

During the period ended 30 June 2015, none of the 
Directors or controlling shareholders (as defined under 
the Listing Rules) was interested in any business which 
competes or is likely to compete (directly or indirectly) 
with the businesses of the Group, save and except for (1) 
the indirect equity interest of Chairman Li in Ruiping 
Shilong Cement Company Limited (“Ruiping Shilong”) 
which is engaged in manufacturing and selling clinker in 
certain areas in Henan province as disclosed in the 
Prospectus and (2) indirect shareholding interest of 
Chairman Li in China Shanshui Cement Group Limited 
(“Shanshui Cement”, a company which is listed on the 
Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited with stock code of 
691.HK) which is engaged in production of clinker and 
cement in China; (3) indirect equity interest of Chairman 
Li in Henan Tongli Cement Co., Ltd. (“Tongli Cement”, a 
company which is listed on the Shenzhen Stock Exchange 
with the stock code of 000885) which is engaged in, 
among others, the manufacture and sale of cement in 
China; (4) the indirect equity interest of Chairman Li in 
Tianrui Xindeng Zhengzhou Cement Company Limited 
(天瑞新登鄭州水泥有限公司） (formerly known as 
Guotou Xindeng Zhengzhou Cement Company Limited 
(國投新登鄭州水泥有限責任公司)) (“Xindeng Cement”) 
which is principally engaged in, among others, manufacture 
and sale of cement in Zhengzhou City of Henan Province; 
and (5) the indirect equity interest of Chairman Li in 
Henan Yongan Cement Company Limited (河南永安水泥
有限責任公司) (“Yongan Cement”) which is headquartered 
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in Gongyi City, Henan Province, PRC and is principally 
engaged in the manufacture and sale of cement in 
Gongyi City of Henan Province (please refer to the 
announcement dated 9 September 2015 for further details 
of the Company’s proposed acquisition of Yongan 
Cement). The acquisition of interest in Shanshui Cement, 
Tongli Cement, Xindeng Cement and Yongan Cement 
have been approved in accordance with the Amended 
Non-competition Deed (specific details of which is set out 
in the circular dated 31 October 2014, which was approved 
in the extraordinary general meeting of the Company on 
17 November 2014).

SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The Company has adopted a share option scheme (the 
“Share Option Scheme”) on 12 December 2011 (the 
“Adoption Date”). The total number of Shares issued upon 
exercise of all Options granted under the scheme or any 
other share option schemes adopted by the Company 
must not in aggregate exceed 3% of the Shares of the 
Company (or its subsidiaries) as at the Listing Date, being 
72,027,000 shares (the “scheme mandate limit”), 
representing 3% of the shares in issue of the Company as 
at 30 June 2015. The purpose of the scheme is to provide 
person(s) and parties working for the interests of our 
Group with an opportunity to obtain an equity interest in 
our Company, thus linking their interests with the interests 
of our Group and thereby providing them with an 
incentive to work better for the interests of our Group. 
Pursuant to the Share Option Scheme, the Board may, at 
its discretion, invite all directors, any employee (whether 
full-time or part-time), any consultant or adviser of or to 
the Company or the Group (whether on an employment 
or contractual or honorary basis and whether paid or 
unpaid), who, in the absolute opinion of the Board, have 
contributed to the Company or the Group, to participate 
in the Share Option Scheme to subscribe for the ordinary 
shares of the Company. The Company will propose an 
offer to grant the option to eligible person in writing as 
determined by the Board from time to time. The eligible 
person may accept the offer within 21 days from the date 
of offer (or such other period as may be determined by 
the Board). The offer will deem to be accepted when the 
Company receives the copy of the duplicate letter 

comprising acceptance of the Option is duly signed by 
the Eligible Person, it should be submitted together with 
the remittance of HK$1 in favor of our Company, as a 
consideration for the grant irrespective of the number of 
Shares in respect of which the Option is accepted. The 
subscription price in respect of any particular Option shall 
be such price as the Board may at its absolute discretion 
determine at the time of the grant of the relevant Option 
(the “Subscription Price”), but in any case the Subscription 
Price must be at least the highest of (i) the closing price 
of the Shares as stated in the Stock Exchange’s daily 
quotations sheet on the Date of Grant, which must be a 
business day; (ii) the average closing price of the Shares 
as stated in the Stock Exchange’s daily quotations sheets 
for the 5 business days immediately preceding the Date 
of Grant; and (iii) the nominal value of a Share. The period 
within which the options must be exercised shall be 
determined by the Directors at the time of grant and such 
period must expire no later than ten years from the date 
the offer has been made to the grantees (the “Option 
Period”). All outstanding options shall lapse after the 
expiry of the Option Period, the employment of the 
holder ceases or where the holder is no longer a member 
of the Group. The maximum number of shares which may 
be issued upon exercise of all options to be granted 
under the Share Option Scheme or any other share option 
schemes adopted by the Company shall not exceed 30 
percent of the shares in issue from time to time (the 
“overall scheme limit”) where there are options to be 
granted and yet to be exercised. The total number of 
shares issued and to be issued upon exercise of the 
options granted to each eligible person under the Share 
Option Scheme or any other share option schemes 
adopted by the Company in any 12 month period must 
not exceed one percent of the shares in issue. Any further 
grant of options which would result in the number of 
shares exceeding one percent requires a shareholders’ 
approval with the relevant participant and its associates 
abstaining from voting.

During the six months ended 30 June 2015, no option 
has been granted under the Share Option Scheme, and 
the total number of shares issuable under the scheme 
represented 3 percent of the shares in issue.
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Company is committed to maintaining a high 
standard of corporate governance. The principle of the 
Company’s corporate governance is to implement 
effective internal control measures and to increase the 
transparency of the Board and accountability to all 
shareholders.

For the period of six months ended 30 June 2015, the 
Company has adopted the code provisions set out in the 
Corporate Governance Code contained in Appendix 14 to 
the Listing Rules as its own code on corporate governance 
practice. The Company had been in compliance with all 
code provisions set out in the Corporate Governance 
Code throughout the six months ended 30 June 2015.

COMPLIANCE WITH MODEL CODE BY 
DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code set out in 
Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as its code of conduct 
regarding directors’ securities transactions. Directors are 
reminded of their obligations under the Model Code on 
a regular basis. Having made specific enquiry with the 
Directors, all of them confirmed that they had complied 
with the required standards set out in the Model Code 
throughout the six months ended 30 June 2015.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF 
LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

During the six months ended 30 June 2015, neither the 
Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or 
redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities.

CHANGE OF AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE

On 10 September 2015, Mr. Yu Chunliang, the joint company 
secretary of the Company, ceased to be an authorised 
representative (“Authorised Representative”) of the Company for 
the purpose of Rule 3.05 of the Rules Governing the Listing of 
Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. Mr. Li 
Jiangming, the executive director and joint company secretary 
of the Company, was appointed as an Authorised Representative 
with effect from the same day.

CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS 
AND CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

During the six months ended 30 June 2015 and as at the 
date of this report, we entered into the following 
connected transactions or continuing connected 
transactions (as defined under the Listing Rules).

(a)	 Purchase of Clinker and Sale of Limestone

Reference is made to our circular dated 25 April 
2014 which contains details of the transactions 
disclosed herein. Unless stated otherwise, capitalized 
terms used in this paragraph (a) shall have the same 
meanings as those used in the circular referred to 
above.

On 25 March 2014, China Tianrui Group Cement 
Company Limited (“Tianrui Cement”), a wholly 
owned subsidiary of the Company, and Ruiping 
Shilong, a company which Chairman Li controls 
more than 30% of the voting power at its general 
meetings, entered into the Clinker Supply Framework 
Agreement and the Limestone Supply Framework 
Agreement. The transactions under both the Clinker 
Supply Framework Agreement and the Limestone 
Supply Framework Agreement constitute continuing 
connected transactions under the Listing Rules.

Pursuant to the Clinker Supply Framework 
Agreement, the aggregate annual caps of the 
transactions under the agreement are 
RMB360,000,000, RMB480,000,000 and 
RMB480,000,000 for each of the three years ending 
31 December 2014, 2015 and 2016 respectively. 
Pursuant to the Limestone Supply Framework 
Agreement, the annual caps of the transactions 
under the agreement are RMB60,000,000 for each 
of the three years ending 31 December 2016.

For the six months ended 30 June 2015, Tianrui 
Cement purchased clinker from Ruiping Shilong 
with transaction value of approximately RMB78.5 
million.
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For the six months ended 30 June 2015, Tianrui 
Cement sold limestone to Ruiping Shilong with 
transaction value of approximately RMB6.5 million.

(b)	 Mutual Guarantees

Reference is made to our circular dated 8 November 
2013 which contains details of the transactions 
disclosed herein. Unless stated otherwise, capitalized 
terms used in this paragraph (b) shall have the same 
meanings as those used in the circular referred to 
above.

On 30 October 2013, Tianrui Cement and Tianrui 
Group Company Limited (“Tianrui Group”), a 
company controlled by Chairman Li, entered into a 
framework agreement in relation to the provision 
of mutual guarantees (the “Framework Agreement”). 
The transactions under the Framework Agreement 
constitute continuing connected transactions under 
the Listing Rules.

The annual caps for Tianrui Group Guarantee (i.e the 
guarantees provided by Tianrui Group to Tianrui 
Cement) are RMB5,200 million for the first 12 
months and RMB6,000 million for the second 12 
months. The annual caps for Tianrui Cement 
Guarantee (i.e the guarantees provided by Tianrui 
Cement to Tianrui Group) are RMB2,200 million for 
the first 12 months and RMB3,000 million for the 
second 12 months.

As of 30 June 2015, according to the Framework 
Agreement and as approved by a special committee, 
Tianrui Cement (including its subsidiaries) provided 
guarantees of RMB1,432 million in aggregate 
(whether released or not) to Tianrui Group (including 
its subsidiaries), while Tianrui Group (including its 
subsidiaries) provided guarantees of RMB2,245 
million in aggregate  (whether released or not) to 
Tianrui Cement (including its subsidiaries).

(c)	 Definitive JV Memorandum

Reference is made to our announcement dated 23 
August 2015 which contains details of the 
transactions disclosed herein. Unless stated 
otherwise, capitalized terms used in this paragraph 
(c) shall have the same meanings as those used in 
the announcement referred to above.

On 21 August 2015 (after trading hours), the 
Company entered into the Definitive JV 
Memorandum with the JV Partners with respect to 
the contribution commitment to and the operation 
of the JV Finance Company whose principal 
business activity is to integrate internal and external 
financial resources, strengthen risk control, 
aggregate idle funds, decrease financing cost, 
accelerate turnover of capital to increase capital 
usage efficiency, effectively bring into play the 
existing financial and capital economies of scale of 
the Company and Tianrui Group Company so as to 
cater for the financing needs of the Company and 
Tianrui Group Company. For further details, please 
refer to the announcement dated 23 August 2015. 
The contribution commitment of the JV Partners 
and Tianrui Cement to the JV Finance Company are 
RMB195,000,000 and RMB105,000,000 respectively, 
and the equity interest owned by the JV Partners 
and Tianrui Cement in the JV Finance Company 
amounted to 65% and 35% respectively. The JV 
Partners were connected person of the Company 
and the entering into the Definitive JV Memorandum 
constitutes a connected transaction of the Company 
under the Listing Rules.
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(d)	 Acquisition Agreement

Reference is made to our announcement dated 9 
September 2015 in relation to the transaction 
details stated in this paragraph. Unless otherwise 
specified, the capitalized terms used in this 
paragraph (d) shall have the same meanings as 
those used in the announcement referred above.

On 9 September 2015 (after trading hours), the 
Company and Tianrui Group Company entered into 
the Acquisition Agreement, pursuant to which 
Tianrui Group Company conditionally agreed to sell 
and the Company conditionally agreed to purchase 
the Sale Shares, which represent 100% equity 
interest of the Target Company as at the Acquisition 
Completion, at the consideration of RMB842,016,891, 
to be settled by the allotment and issue of the 
Consideration Shares of 520,245,000 new Shares by 
the Company to Yu Kuo, a wholly-owned subsidiary 
of Tianrui Group Company, credited as fully paid, at 
the Issue Price of HK$1.95 per share upon Acquisition 
Completion. The Consideration Shares will be issued 
under the Specific Mandate to be approved at the 
EGM. For further details, please refer to the 
announcement of the Company dated 9 September 
2015.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Directors did not recommend the declaration of any 
interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2015 
(30 June 2014: Nil).

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The audit committee of the Board of the Company has 
discussed with the Company’s management and reviewed 
the interim results of the Group for the six months ended 
30 June 2015. The financial information in the condensed 
consolidated financial statements of the interim results 
have not been audited or reviewed by the auditors of the 
Company.
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For the six months ended 30 June 2015

For the six months ended  
30 June

2015 2014

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Revenue 4, 5 3,480,143 4,296,213

Cost of sales (2,641,249) (3,337,505)

Gross profit 838,894 958,708

Other income 6 201,581 201,881

Selling and distribution expenses (147,491) (190,108)

Administrative expenses (146,196) (145,741)

Other expenses (6,932) (8,075)

Finance costs 7 (424,155) (380,328)

Profit before tax 315,701 436,337

Income tax expense 8 (84,955) (117,842)

Profit and total comprehensive income for the period 9 230,746 318,495

Profit and total comprehensive income for the period 
attributable to:

Owners of the Company 245,811 327,411

Non-controlling interests (15,065) (8,916)

230,746 318,495

Earnings per share 
Basic (RMB) 11 0.10 0.14
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As at 30 June 2015

As at 
30 June 

2015

As at 
31 December  

2014
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 12 12,657,529 12,732,279
Deposits paid 13 526,358 2,664,193
Prepaid lease payments 818,693 824,284
Mining rights 265,056 267,328
Goodwill 272,311 272,311
Other intangible assets 6,926 7,359
Interest in an associate — —
Deferred tax assets 58,030 58,497

14,604,903 16,826,251

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 1,011,993 1,331,028
Loan receivables — —
Trade and other receivables 14 2,205,882 2,106,064
Amounts due from a related party 3,778 458,635
Restricted bank balances 15 4,361,883 2,968,595
Cash and bank balances 16 1,253,983 973,302

8,837,519 7,837,624

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 17 2,542,153 4,813,115
Amounts due to a related party — —
Income tax payables 211,890 162,863
Short-term debentures 18 3,296,446 2,296,446
Mid-term debentures — due within one year 20 900,000 700,000
Borrowings — due within one year 19 4,885,931 4,825,815
Obligations under finance leases 53,543 51,652
Financial guarantee contracts 8,388 9,320

11,898,351 12,859,211

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES (3,060,832) (5,021,587)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 11,544,071 11,804,664
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As at 30 June 2015

As at 
30 June 

2015

As at 
31 December  

2014
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Issued capital 22 19,505 19,505
Share premium and reserves 7,158,077 7,416,455

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 7,177,582 7,435,960
Non-controlling interests (37,713) (22,648)

TOTAL EQUITY 7,139,869 7,413,312

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Borrowings — due after one year 19 220,000 220,000
Mid-term debentures 20 1,847,995 1,792,595
Long-term corporate bonds 21 2,029,079 2,029,079
Other payables 8,400 8,400
Deferred tax liabilities 50,652 57,997
Deferred income 180,129 180,854
Obligations under finance leases 48,678 84,328
Provision for environmental restoration 19,269 18,099

4,404,202 4,391,352

11,544,071 11,804,664
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Attributable to owners of the Company

Issued 

capital

Share 

premium

Capital 

reserve

Statutory 

reserve 

fund

Other 

reserve

Revaluation 

reserve

Retained 

earnings Total

Non-

controlling 

interest

Total 

equity

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 22) (note i) (note ii) (note iii) (note iv)

At 1 January 2014 (audited) 19,505 1,275,536 789,990 413,244 826,336 31,768 3,517,430 6,873,881 (3,308) 6,870,501

Profit for the period and total 

comprehensive income for the period — — — — — — 327,411 327,411 (8,916) 318,495

At 30 June 2014 (unaudited) 19,505 1,275,536 789,990 413,244 826,336 31,768 3,844,841 7,201,220 (12,224) 7,188,996

At 1 January 2015 (unaudited) 19,505 1,275,536 789,990 472,367 823,549 31,768 4,023,245 7,435,960 (22,648) 7,413,312

Profit for the period and total 

comprehensive income for the period — — — — — — 245,811 245,811 (15,065) 230,746

Payment of dividend — — — — — — (504,189) (504,189) — (504,189)

At 30 June 2015 (unaudited) 19,505 1,275,536 789,990 472,367 823,549 31,768 3,764,867 7,177,582 (37,713) 7,139,869

Note:

i.	 Capital reserve represents the excess of capital injection over the registered capital of Tianrui Group Cement Company Limited 
(the “Tianrui Cement”).

ii.	 According to the relevant requirements in the memorandum of the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”) subsidiaries, a 
portion of their profits after taxation is transferred to statutory reserve fund. The transfer to this fund must be made before 
the distribution of dividend to the equity owners. The statutory reserve fund can be used to make up previous years’ losses, 
if any. The statutory reserve fund is non-distributable other than upon liquidation.

iii.	 Pursuant to an equity transfer agreement with non-controlling interest of a subsidiary, Tianrui Cement acquired the remaining 
interest in a subsidiary at a consideration of RMB3,000,000 in 2010. Other reserve represents the difference between the 
consideration paid by Tianrui Cement and the carrying amount of non-controlling interests being acquired. In addition, it also 
includes the reserve arising from the reorganization completed on 8 April 2011.

iv.	 The revaluation reserve represents the revaluation surplus of previously held interests in associates of Tianrui Cement 
recognized directly in equity when Tianrui Cement acquired additional interests in those entities and obtained control.

v.	 The China Tianrui Group Cement Company Limited (the “Company”) was incorporated on 7 February 2011 and became the 
ultimate holding company of Zhong Yuan Cement Company Limited (“Zhong Yuan Cement”) and China Tianrui (Hong Kong) 
Company Limited (“Tianrui HK”) and Tianrui Cement and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) on 8 April 
2011. As part of reorganization, Yu Kuo Company Limited applied a bridging loan in the net amount of USD87,433,333 to 
pay up 474,526 shares. The amount of USD87,433,333 (equal to approximately RMB565,516,000) in excess of the par value of 
474,526 shares was recognized in share premium upon the completion of the reorganization on 8 April 2011.
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Six months ended 30 June

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Net cash generated from operating activities 341,423 798,471

Investing activities

Interest received 34,616 98,585

Acquisition of subsidiaries — (51,029)

Addition of property, plant and equipment (260,302) (218,458)

Addition of prepaid lease payments (2,445) (13,720)

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 2,901 1,295

Acquisition of mining rights (2,287) (1,025)

Repayment of loan receivables — 915,000

Changes of deposits paid for acquisition business, property, plant and 
equipment and prepaid lease payments 2,137,665 —

(Increase)/decrease in restricted bank balances (1,393,288) 460,520

Net cash from investing activities 516,850 270,128

Financing activities

Interest paid (424,155) (396,726)

Repayment of borrowings (2,290,358) (1,511,071)

New borrowings raised 2,675,023 2,285,649

Repayment of finance lease obligations (25,360) (23,701)

Proceeds from bills discounted by the Group 761,772 608,802

Settlement of bills discounted by the Group (736,576) (616,582)

Proceeds from bills payables raised 575,000 995,000

Settlement of bills payables (1,908,749) (1,458,000)

Payment of dividend (504,189) —

Issuance of mid-term debenture 500,000 294,600

Issuance of short-term debenture 3,300,000 2,000,000

Repayment of short-term debenture (2,500,000) (1,600,000)

Net cash from (used in) financing activities (577,592) 577,971

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 280,681 1,646,570

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 973,302 1,016,301

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year represented  
by cash and bank balances 1,253,983 2,662,871
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For the six months ended 30 June 2015

1.	 GENERAL INFORMATION

China Tianrui Group Cement Company Limited (the “Company”) is incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an 
exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands on 7 February 2011. 
The shares of the Company have been listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) 
with effect from 23 December 2011. The registered office of the Company is Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive P.O. 
Box 2681, Grand Cayman KY1-1111, Cayman Islands, and its principal place of business is located at No. 63, 
Guangcheng East Road, Ruzhou City, Henan 467500, the PRC.

The Company is an investment holding company. The principal activities of its subsidiaries are manufacture and 
sale of cement and clinker.

The condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to 
as the “Group”) have been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 
to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and with 
International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting.

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 30 June 2015, the Group’s current liabilities exceeded its current assets by RMB3,060,832,000. The Group’s 
current liabilities mainly included trade and other payables, short-term debentures and borrowings.

In view of these circumstances, the Directors of the Company have given consideration to the future liquidity 
and performance of the Group and its available sources of finance in assessing whether the Group will have 
sufficient financial resources to continue as a going concern.

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. In the opinion 
of the Directors of the Company, the Group should be able to continue as a going concern in the coming twelve 
months taking into consideration of various measures to improve its financial position which include, but are 
not limited to, the following:

(i)	 Unutilized banking facilities of RMB2,956,000,000 in aggregate which have been obtained before 30 June 
2015.

(ii)	 On 1 June 2015, the Group obtained an approval from the National Association of Financial Market 
Institutional Investors (中國銀行間交易商協會) to issue ultra short-term financing debentures in an 
aggregate amount of RMB2,000,000,000 with a term of two years. The lead underwriter was China Bohai 
Bank Co., Ltd. The Group issued two tranches of ultra short-term debentures of RMB1,000,000,000 on 9 
June 2015 and 26 June 2015 with a maturity of 270 days, respectively. The Directors are of view that the 
Group is able to identify investors and re-issue the ultra short-term financing debentures of RMB2,000,000,000 
before 30 April 2016 when the two tranches of ultra short-term financing debentures mentioned above 
have been fully repaid.

Taking into account of the aforesaid presently obtained banking facilities, amount of notes issued and internally 
generated funds of the Group, the Directors of the Company are satisfied that the Group is able to meet in full 
its financial obligations as they fall due in the foreseeable future and therefore the condensed consolidated 
financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis.
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For the six months ended 30 June 2015

3.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for 
certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values, as appropriate.

Except as described below, the accounting policies and methods of computation used in the condensed 
consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2015 are the same as those followed in the 
preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014.

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following new or revised International 
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board that are 
mandatorily effective for the current interim period.

Amendments to IAS 19 Defined Benefit Plans, Employee Contributions

Amendments to IFRSs Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2010–2012 Cycle

Amendments to IFRSs Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2011–2013 Cycle

The application of the interpretation and amendments to IFRSs mentioned above in the current interim period 
has no material effect on the amounts and/or disclosures reported in these condensed consolidated financial 
statements.

4.	 REVENUE

Revenue represents the amount received and receivable for goods sold to external customers, net of sales tax.

An analysis of the Group’s revenue for the period is set out below:

For the six months ended 30 June

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Sales of cement 3,208,892 3,937,122

Sales of clinker 271,251 359,091

3,480,143 4,296,213
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For the six months ended 30 June 2015

5.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION

Segment information has been identified on the basis of internal management reports, which are regularly 
reviewed by the chief executive officer (being the chief operating decision maker) in order to allocate resources 
to the operating segments and to assess their performance.

The Group’s chief executive officer reviews the operating results and financial information of each manufacturing 
plant for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment. Hence, each manufacturing plant is 
an operating segment. The nature of products and production process of each manufactory plant are the same 
and they are operated under similar regulatory environment and applied similar distribution methods. However, 
customers in different regions are of different economic characteristics. Therefore, the Group has aggregated the 
operating segments and presented the following two reportable segments based on the regions in which the 
Group operates: Central China and Northeastern China.

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and results by reportable segment:

Segment revenue Segment profit

For the six months ended  
30 June

For the six months ended  
30 June

2015 2014 2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Central China 2,648,992 3,118,171 283,695 375,046

Northeastern China 831,151 1,178,042 36,037 70,650

Total 3,480,143 4,296,213 319,732 445,696

Unallocated corporate administrative 
expenses (4,031) (9,359)

Profit before tax 315,701 436,337

The accounting policies of the reportable segments are the same as the Group’s accounting policies. Segment 
profit represents the profit before tax before unallocation of corporate administrative expenses (including 
directors’ emoluments).
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For the six months ended 30 June 2015

6.	 OTHER INCOME

For the six months ended 30 June

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Value-added tax refund 103,138 111,728
Incentive subsidies 1,356 10,635
Foreign exchange gain, net 1,016 9,513
Interest on bank deposits 34,616 19,808
Rental income 900 900
Release of deferred income 726 3,771
Gain on sales of scrap 51,371 24,038
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 1,330 437
Reversal of allowance for bad and doubtful debts 1,647 271
Others 5,481 20,780

201,581 201,881

7.	 FINANCE COSTS

For the six months ended 30 June

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Interest on:
Bank borrowings wholly repayable within five years 140,417 160,619
Finance leases 3,624 4,826
Bills discounted with recourse 17,295 64,373
Short-term debentures 114,480 36,057
Mid-term debentures 105,813 59,781
Long-term debentures 71,000 70,606
Imputed interest on other payables 491 464

453,120 396,726
Less: amounts capitalized (28,965) (16,398)

424,155 380,328

The borrowing costs on general borrowing pool capitalized are calculated by applying a capitalization rate of 
6.47% per annum for the period ended 30 June 2015 (2014: 7.09% per annum).
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For the six months ended 30 June 2015

8.	 INCOME TAX EXPENSE

For the six months ended 30 June

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

PRC Enterprise Income Tax (“EIT”)

— current year 85,234 120,041

— under-provision in prior years 6,599 3,368

91,833 123,409

Deferred tax (6,878) (5,567)

84,955 117,842

No provision for Hong Kong taxation has been made during the current interim period as the Group’s income 
neither arisen in nor is derived from Hong Kong.

Under the Law of the People’s Republic of China on Enterprise Income Tax (the “PRC EIT Law”) and Implementation 
Regulation of the PRC EIT Law, the tax rate of the PRC subsidiaries is 25% from 1 January 2008 onwards.

9.	 PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD

Profit for the period has been arrived at after charging (crediting):

For the six months ended 30 June

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 333,481 321,590

Amortization of prepaid lease payments 7,577 6,766

Amortization of mining rights, included in cost of sales 4,689 4,914

Amortization of other intangible assets 434 451

Total depreciation and amortization 346,181 333,721

Cost of inventories recognized as an expense 2,641,249 3,337,505

Staff costs including retirement benefit 190,614 190,726
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For the six months ended 30 June 2015

10.	 DIVIDENDS

According to the resolution passed on the 2014 Annual General Meeting of the Company, the Company paid 
the 2014 final dividend of RMB0.06 per share and special dividend of RMB0.15 per share for the year ended 31 
December 2014 on 17 June 2015, representing a total dividend distribution of RMB504,189,000.

The board of directors of the Company do not recommend dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2015.

11.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE

The basic earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company for the each of reporting period is calculated 
based on the following data:

For the six months ended 30 June

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Earnings

Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company  
(in thousands) 245,811 327,411

Number of shares

Weighted average number of shares for the purpose of basic earnings 
per share (in thousands) 2,400,900 2,400,900

No diluted earnings per share is presented as the Company did not have any potential ordinary shares 
outstanding.

12.	 MOVEMENTS IN PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the current interim period, the Group disposed of certain plant and machinery with an aggregate carrying 
amount of RMB1,571,000 (for the six months ended 30 June 2014: RMB857,000) for cash proceeds of RMB2,901,000 
(for the six months ended 30 June 2014: RMB1,294,000), resulting in a gain on disposal of RMB1,330,000 (for the 
six months ended 30 June 2014: RMB437,000).

In addition, during the current interim period, the Group paid approximately RMB260,302,000 (for the six months 
ended 30 June 2014: RMB218,458,000) mainly for the construction and improvement of clinker production lines 
and cement production lines in order to expand the production capacity of the Group.

As at 30 June 2015, the carrying amount of buildings, whose certificates of ownership were still being applied, 
was approximately RMB842,312,000 (31 December 2014: RMB855,864,000).
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For the six months ended 30 June 2015

13.	 DEPOSITS PAID

As at 30 June 2015 and 31 December 2014, the amounts represent deposits paid for acquisition of business, 
and acquisition of property, plant and equipment and land use rights.

14.	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

As at 
30 June 

2015

As at 
31 December 

2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Trade receivables 472,525 551,418

Less: allowance for bad and doubtful debts (50,560) (52,207)

421,965 499,211

Bills receivables 316,759 314,801

Advances to suppliers 1,177,039 1,028,054

Value-added tax refund receivables 85,202 20,403

Prepayment for various tax 174,927 80,044

Prepaid lease payments 15,154 19,270

Other receivables 14,836 144,281

2,205,882 2,106,064

Bills receivables amounted to RMB129,745,000 as at 30 June 2015 (31 December 2014: RMB107,633,000) were 
discounted to banks to obtain borrowings.

Generally, the Group did not make credit sales to customers, except for sales made to major construction 
contractors and strategic customers with an average credit period of 180 days.
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For the six months ended 30 June 2015

14.	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES — continued

The aged analysis of the Group’s trade receivables and bills receivables (net of allowance) from the goods delivery 
date to the end of each reporting period is as follows:

As at 
30 June 

2015

As at 
31 December 

2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Within 90 days 498,066 621,197

91–180 days 182,867 152,453

181–360 days 48,167 37,262

Over 1 year 9,624 3,100

Total 738,724 814,012

Before accepting any new credit customers, the Group assesses the potential customer’s credit quality and 
determines credit limits for individual customers. The credit limits and credit periods granted to customers are 
reviewed on a customer-by-customer basis. Over 90% of trade receivables and bills receivables that are neither 
past due nor impaired are regarded as due from customers with good credit quality under the internal assessment 
process adopted by the Group.

15.	 PLEDGED BANK BALANCES

Restricted bank balances represent deposits pledged to banks as at 30 June 2015 for (i) securing bank borrowings 
granted to the Group amounting to RMB942,050,000, and (ii) issuing trade facilities such as bills payables and 
bank guarantee amounting to RMB3,419,833,000.

Restricted bank balances represent deposits pledged to banks as at 31 December 2014 for (i) securing bank 
borrowings granted to the Group amounting to RMB561,400,000, and (ii) issuing trade facilities such as bills 
payables and bank guarantee amounting to RMB2,407,195,000.

The restricted bank balances carried interest at market rates of 0.35% to 4.1% per annum as at 30 June 2015 (31 
December 2014: 0.35% to 3.3% per annum).

16.	 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

The amounts represent cash and bank balances held by the Group. As at 30 June 2015, bank balances carried 
interest at market rates of 0.01% and 0.42% per annum (31 December 2014: 0.01% and 0.42% per annum).
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For the six months ended 30 June 2015

17.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

As at 
30 June 

2015

As at 
31 December 

2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Trade payables 877,525 2,356,074

Bills payables 710,000 1,306,000

Construction cost and retention payables 358,809 341,655

Advances from customers 213,867 196,124

Other tax payables 11,636 63,093

Other payables — current 9,450 18,900

Payables for mining rights 8,300 8,300

Accrued interest 339,043 299,615

Other payables and accrued expenses 13,523 223,354

2,542,153 4,813,115

The average credit period on purchases of goods is 90 days.

The aged analysis of the Group’s trade payables and bills payables from the goods receipt date to the end of 
each reporting period is as follows:

As at 
30 June 

2015

As at 
31 December 

2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Within 1–90 days 1,096,535 2,175,460

91–180 days 150,201 1,279,763

181–365 days 281,693 153,732

Over 1 year 59,096 53,119

Total 1,587,525 3,662,074
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For the six months ended 30 June 2015

18.	 SHORT-TERM DEBENTURES

As at 
30 June 

2015

As at 
31 December 

2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Short-term debentures 3,296,446 2,296,446

The short-term debentures as at 30 June 2015 include (i) the short-term debentures of RMB500,000,000 issued 
on 22 January 2015 through the lead underwriter, Huaxia Bank Company Limited, with a maturity of one year, 
(ii) the short-term debentures of RMB500,000,000 issued on 27 May 2015 through the lead underwriter, China 
Everbright Bank Company Limited, with a maturity of one year, (iii) the short-term debentures of RMB300,000,000 
issued on 8 June 2015 through the lead underwriter, Ping An Bank Company Limited, with a maturity of one 
year, and (iv) two tranches of ultra short-term debentures of RMB1,000,000,000 issued on 9 June 2015 and 26 
June 2015 respectively through the lead underwriter, Bohai Bank Co., Ltd., with a maturity of 270 days. These 
short-term debentures carried interest at fixed rates of 8.0%, 5.2%, 7.75%, 5.99% and 6.0% per annum, respectively.

The Directors consider that the carrying amounts of the short-term debentures recognized in the condensed 
consolidated financial statements approximate to their fair values.

19.	 BORROWINGS

As at 
30 June 

2015

As at 
31 December 

2014

(unaudited) (audited)

Bank borrowings

— fixed-rate 2,483,000 3,221,000

— variable-rate 2,493,185 1,720,265

4,976,185 4,941,265

Bank borrowings relating to bills discounted with recourse 129,746 104,550

5,105,931 5,045,815

Secured 2,326,043 3,235,815

Unsecured 2,779,888 1,810,000

5,105,931 5,045,815
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For the six months ended 30 June 2015

19.	 BORROWINGS — continued

The borrowings are repayable as follows:

As at 
30 June 

2015

As at 
31 December 

2014

(unaudited) (audited)

On demand or within one year 4,885,931 4,825,815

More than one year, but not exceeding two years 175,000 65,000

More than two years, but not exceeding five years 45,000 155,000

5,105,931 5,045,815

Less: amount due within one year shown under current liabilities (4,885,931) (4,825,815)

Amount due after one year 220,000 220,000

During the current interim period, the Group obtained new bank loans amounting to RMB2,675,023,000 (30 June 
2014: RMB2,285,649,000). The loans carried interest at variable market rates of 4.85% to 11.2% (30 June 2014: 
5.4% to12%). The Directors consider that the carrying amounts of the borrowings recognized in the condensed 
consolidated financial statements approximate to their fair values.

20.	 MID-TERM DEBENTURES

As at 
30 June 

2015

As at 
31 December 

2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Mid-term debentures 2,747,995 2,492,595

Less: due within one year (900,000) (700,000)

Due after one year 1,847,995 1,792,595
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For the six months ended 30 June 2015

20.	 MID-TERM DEBENTURES — continued

The mid-term debentures as at 30 June 2015 include (i) those of RMB500,000,000 issued on 18 September 2012, 
RMB400,000,000 issued on 3 April 2013 and RMB400,000,000 issued on 9 August 2013 with maturities of three 
years, carrying interest at fixed rates of 5.9%, 7.0%and 7.0% per annum respectively, (ii) the 2014 third tranche 
of debentures of RMB500,000,000 issued on 24 September 2014 with a maturity of two years, carrying interest 
at a fixed rate of 8.6% per annum, (iii) the 2015 first tranche of debentures of RMB500,000,000 issued on 9 January 
2015 with a maturity of three years, carrying interest at a fixed rate of 8.5% per annum, and (iv) the small and 
medium-sized enterprise private debentures of RMB89,500,000 issued on 19 September 2014, RMB110,500,000 
issued on 24 October 2014 and RMB250,000,000 issued on 25 April 2014 with maturities of three years, carrying 
interest at fixed rates of 9.5%, 9.5% and 9.0% per annum.

The Directors consider that the carrying amounts of the mid-term debentures recognized in the condensed 
consolidated financial statements approximate to their fair values.

21.	 LONG-TERM CORPORATE BONDS

As at 
30 June 

2015

As at 
31 December 

2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Long-term corporate bonds 2,029,079 2,029,079

The amounts as at 30 June 2015 represent: (i) the issuance of long-term corporate bonds in an aggregate principal 
amount of RMB2,000,000,000 on 6 February 2013, with a term of five years and a rate of 7.10% per annum, with 
an option to further extend for three years subject to the approval of the bondholders. These long-term corporate 
bonds were issued through the lead underwriter, HUAXI Securities Co., Ltd (華西證券有限責任公司), to non-
specific buyers. These long-term corporate bonds are guaranteed by two subsidiaries of Tianrui Group Company 
Limited (天瑞集團股份有限公司) (“Tianrui Group”), namely Tianrui Group Foundry Company Limited (天瑞集團
鑄造有限公司) (“Tianrui Foundry”) and Tianrui Group Travel Development Company Limited (天瑞集團旅遊發
展有限公司) (“Tianrui Travel”). The guarantees have been provided at no cost to the Group, and (ii) the issuance 
of long-term corporate bonds in an aggregate principal amount of HK$45,540,000 (equivalent to RMB35,925,000) 
on 2 December 2014, with a term of eight years and a rate of 6.5% per annum. These long-term corporate bonds 
were issued through the lead underwriter, Convoy Investment Services Limited, to non-specific buyers.

The Directors consider that the carrying amounts of the long-term debentures recognized in the condensed 
consolidated financial statements approximate to their fair values.
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22.	 ISSUED CAPITAL

	 The Company

Number of shares Share capital

HK$’000 RMB’000

Ordinary share of HK$0.01 each:

Authorised

On incorporation 38,000,000 380 316

Additions (Note d) 9,962,000,000 99,620 80,754

At 31 December 2014 and 30 June 2015 10,000,000,000 100,000 81,070

Issued

On incorporation (Note a) 1 — —

Issued on 21 February and 2 April 2011 (Note b) 474,999 5 4

Issued on 2 April 2011 (Note c) 525,000 5 4

As at 30 June 2011 1,000,000 10 8

Issued on 23 December 2011 (Note e) 1,999,000,000 19,990 16,240

Issued on 23 December 2011 (Note f) 400,900,000 4,009 3,257

As at 31 December 2014 and 30 June 2015 2,400,900,000 24,009 19,505

Notes:

(a)	 On 7 February 2011, one subscriber share was issued to the Company’s subscriber, Yu Kuo Company Limited (“Yu Kuo”), 
at par value;

(b)	 On 21 February 2011, the Company issued 473 shares to Yu Kuo in exchange for the 100% equity interests in Zhong 
Yuan Cement Company Limited (“Zhong Yuan Cement”) and on 2 April 2011, issued 474,526 shares to Yu Kuo at a 
consideration of USD87,433,333;

(c)	 On 2 April 2011, the Company issued 525,000 shares to other shareholders of Tianrui Cement for acquiring their 
respective interests in Tianrui Cement;

(d)	 On 12 December 2011, the Company increased the authorized share capital of the Company from HK$380,000 divided 
into 38,000,000 shares of HK$0.01 each by the creation of an additional 9,962,000,000 shares of HK$0.01 each;
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22.	 ISSUED CAPITAL — continued

	 The Company — continued

Notes: — continued

(e)	 On 23 December 2011, the Company allotted and issued a total of 1,999,000,000 shares (the “Capitalization Shares”), 
credited as fully paid by par, to holders of shares whose names appeared on the principal register of members of the 
Company in proportion to their then existing shareholders in the Company, by way of capitalization of HK$19,990,000 
standing to credited of the share premium accounted of the Company and applying such sum of HK$19,990,000 in 
paying up in full at par 1,999,000,000 shares for such allotment and issue. The new shares rank pari passu with the 
existing shares in all respects;

(f)	 On 23 December 2011, the Company issued 409,000,000 shares of HK$0.01 each for cash pursuant to the initial public 
offering at the price of HK$2.41 each. The new shares rank pari passu with the existing shares in all respects.

	 The Group

For the purpose of the preparation of the condensed consolidated statements of financial position, the balances 
of paid-in capital as at 1 January 2011 represented the paid-in capital of Tianrui Cement amount to 
RMB1,397,135,000. Pursuant to the reorganization completed on 8 April 2011, the Company became the holding 
company comprising the Group. The issued capital as at 31 December 2014 and 30 June 2015 represents the 
issued share capital of the Company.

23.	 PLEDGE OF ASSETS

As at the end of the reporting period, the carrying amount of the assets of the Group pledged to secure the 
bank borrowings granted to the Group is analyzed as follows:

At 
30 June 

2015

At 
31 December 

2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Property, plant and equipment 1,801,625 1,870,412

Prepaid lease payments 185,359 192,420

Mining rights 20,417 21,034

Bill receivables 129,745 107,633

Restricted bank balances 942,050 561,400

3,079,196 2,752,899
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24.	 CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

At 
30 June 

2015

At 
31 December 

2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Capital expenditure of the Group in respect of acquisition of property, 
plant and equipment

— contracted for but not provided in the condensed 
  consolidated financial statements 394,723 468,285

25.	 OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS

	 The Group as lessee

The rental payment paid for the period ended 30 June 2015 amounted to approximately RMB900,000 (six-months 
ended 30 June 2014: RMB900,000) are paid for certain of its office properties.

As at 30 June 2015, the Group had commitments for future minimum lease payments in respect of rented 
premises which fall due as follows:

At 
30 June 

2015

At 
31 December 

2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Within one year 17,521 17,601

In the second to fifth year inclusive 16,511 30,711

Over five years 6,184 6,858

40,216 5,517

Operating lease payments represent rentals payable by the Group for certain of its office properties. Leases are 
negotiated for an average terms of one year and rental are fixed throughout the lease term.
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26.	 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

	� Apart from above, during the period, the Group had the following significant transactions with 
the related parties.

Six months ended 30 June

Nature of transaction Name of related company Notes 2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Purchase of goods Pingdingshan Ruiping Shilong Cement Company 
Limited (平頂山瑞平石龍水泥有限公司) i 78,548 76,744

78,548 76,744

Office rental expenses Tianrui Group Company Limited 
(天瑞集團有限公司) 900 900

Sales of goods Pingdingshan Ruiping Shilong Cement Company 
Limited (平頂山瑞平石龍水泥有限公司) i 6,516 15,799

6,516 15,799

Notes:

i.	 An associate of the Group;

ii.	 Subsidiaries of Tianrui Group Company Limited.
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27.	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

At 
30 June 

2015

At 
31 December 

2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Guarantees given to banks in respect of banking facilities granted to:

Related parties 720,650 720,650

Third party 13,000 13,000

733,650 733,650

As at 30 June 2015 and 31 December 2014, the financial guarantee given to banks in respect of bank facilities 
utilised by Tianrui Group Yunyang Foundry Company Limited (天瑞集團雲陽鑄造有限公司), Ruzhou Tianrui 
Coking Company Limited (汝州天瑞煤焦化有限公司) and Tianrui Travel, three subsidiaries of Tianrui Group, 
which amounted to RMB250,000,000, RMB432,000,000 and RMB93,650,000 respectively. The management 
considers the risk of the contingent liabilities and recognised financial guarantee liabilities of RMB8,388,000 in 
the consolidated financial statement.
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